
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 

Details of this Cabinet meeting and other Council meetings can be viewed on the Isle of 
Wight Council’s website. This information may be available in alternative formats on 
request. Please note the meeting will be audio recorded and the recording will be placed 
on the website (except any part of the meeting from which the press and public are 
excluded). Young people are welcome to attend Council meetings however parents/carers 
should be aware that the public gallery is not a supervised area. 

 
 

 
 

Name of meeting CABINET 

Date THURSDAY 12 MAY 2022 

Time 5.00 PM 

Venue CONFERENCE ROOM 5, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, 
ISLE OF WIGHT 

Members of the 
Cabinet 

Cllrs L Peacey-Wilcox (Chairman), D Andre, J Bacon, 
P Fuller, C Jarman, J Jones-Evans, P Jordan, K Love and 
I Stephens 

 Democratic Services Officer: Sarah MacDonald 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

 

1. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 16) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Record of Decision of the meeting held on 10 

March 2022. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
 

3. Public Question Time - Maximum 15 Minutes for Written Questions and 15 
Minutes for Oral Questions   

 
 Questions may be asked without notice but to guarantee a full reply at the 

meeting, a question must be put including the name and address of the 
questioner by delivery in writing or by electronic mail to Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk, no later than two clear working days before the 
start of the meeting. Normally, Cabinet is held on a Thursday, therefore the 
deadline for written questions will be Monday 9 May 2022. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


 
4. Chairman's Announcements   
 
5. Report of the Cabinet Member for Children's Services, Education and Skills   
 
 (a) Post 16 Transport Policy Statement 2022  (Pages 17 - 26) 

 
 (b) Determine the pattern of School Term and Holiday Dates for 2023/24  

(Pages 27 - 68) 
 

6. Report of the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance, Corporate Resources 
and Transformational Change   

 
 (a) To Treat the Wildheart Trust (formerly Sandown Zoo) as a special 

purchaser for an area of council land adjacent to their site  (Pages 69 - 78) 
 

 (b) Commercial Strategy  (Pages 79 - 102) 
 

 (c) Wightcare Business Unit - Business Model Development  (Pages 103 - 
124) 

 
 (d) Bereavement Services Business Unit - Business Model Development  

(Pages 125 - 134) 
 

7. Report of the Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Digital 
Transformation, Housing provision and Housing Needs   

 
 (a) Hackney Carriage Table of Fares  (Pages 135 - 148) 

 
8. Cabinet Member Announcements   
 
 To invite Cabinet Members to provide a brief update on matters concerning their 

portfolio. 
 

9. Consideration of the Forward Plan  (Pages 149 - 158) 
 
 Cabinet Members to identify decisions which need to be amended, added or to 

be removed from the Forward Plan. 
 

10. Members' Question Time   
 
 To guarantee a reply to a question, a question  must be submitted in writing or by 

electronic mail to democratic.services@iow.gov.uk no later than 5pm on Tuesday 
10 May 2022. A question may be asked at the meeting without prior notice but in 
these circumstances there is no guarantee that a full reply will be given at the 
meeting. 
 

 

CHRISTOPHER POTTER 
Monitoring Officer 

Wednesday, 4 May 2022 
 

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


 
Interests 
 

If there is a matter on this agenda which may relate to an interest you or your partner or 
spouse has or one you have disclosed in your register of interests, you must declare your 
interest before the matter is discussed or when your interest becomes apparent.  If the 
matter relates to an i
[...]
s the subject matter is known, the Chairman should be able to indicate which 
member will reply.  If time permits the Chairman may accept further questions. 
 
The option to ask a supplementary question will be at the Chairman’s discretion.  
 
Once the defined period of time allowed for questions has passed (and assuming the 
Chairman has not extended this) then all remaining oral questions are left unanswered.  
 
No oral question will receive a guaranteed written response, unless the member 
responding indicates as such.  
 

Page 4



 

 

 
 

THE FOLLOWING DECISIONS WERE TAKEN ON THURSDAY, 10TH MARCH, 
2022 BY THE CABINET 

 
THE CALL IN PERIOD FOR THESE DECISIONS EXPIRES AT 5.00 PM ON 

MONDAY 21 MARCH 2022 
 
Members of the Cabinet who were present 
 
Cllrs L Peacey-Wilcox (Chairman), J Bacon, P Fuller, C Jarman, J Jones-Evans, 
P Jordan, K Love and I Stephens 
 
Members also present(non-voting) 
Cllrs D Andre, M Beston, G Brodie, S Ellis, S Hastings and P Spink,  
 
Officers Present 
 
John Metcalfe, Christopher Ashman, Simon Bryant, Steve Crocker, Laura Gaudion, 
Wendy Perera, Christopher Potter, Claire Shand, Roger Brown and Jayne Tyler 
 
 
 

Confirmed as a true record of decisions taken  .......................................................  
 

 Leader of the Council 
 

Agenda item Minutes 
 

Decision reference 
 

115 – 2021/22 
 

Decision Taken 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2022 
be approved. 
 

 

Agenda item Declarations of Interest 
 

Decision reference 
 

116 – 2021/22 

Decision Taken 
 

Cllr Jones-Evans declared an interest in item 5 (a) relating 
to the Armed Forces Covenant as both her parents were 
military veterans. 
 
Cllr Jarman declared an interest in Item 5 (a) relating to the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 

Armed Forces Covenant, as his father was a military 
veteran, and also in Item 7 (b) relating to the Dementia 
Strategy as his father was under the care of the local 
authority and Wightcare. 
 
The Leader declared an interest in item 5 (a) relating to the 
Armed Forces Covenant as her husband was an ex 
veteran along with other family members. 
 

 

Agenda item Public Question Time - Maximum 15 Minutes for Written 
Questions and 15 Minutes for Oral Questions 
 

Decision reference 
 

117 – 2021/22 
 

Decision Taken 
 

A written question to the Leader had been submitted by 
Charlie Sherwood (PQ 04-22). A written reply would be 
sent. 
 
A written question was submitted by Mathew Ambrosini 
(PQ 05-22). The Cabinet Member for Regeneration, 
Business Development and Tourism gave a verbal 
response. 
 

 
 

Agenda item Chairman's Announcements 
 

Decision reference 
 

118 – 2021/22 
 

Summary of 
Discussion 
 

The Chairman announced that as part of National 
Women’s Day the suffragette flag had been raised at 
County Hall. The Chairman had attended a meeting of the 
unions earlier in the week 
 
The Alliance group had donated money to the Ukraine 
appeal and had been helping to collate items to be sent to 
those affected. The group would continue to work with 
senior management to make preparations in the event that 
refugees were to be sent to the island. The IW College 
students had been loading up trucks to go to the Ukraine 
with items donated. The Alliance group would continue to 
wear flags of support. 
 
The Chairman had attended a meeting with a government 
minister regarding an upcoming announcement in relation 
to the marine industry. A press release would be issued 
shortly. 
 
The Chairman had been invited to speak to a group of 

Page 6



 

mainly teaching staff regarding women in leadership roles. 
Thanks had been expressed to them for keeping children 
educated through the pandemic. 
 
The Chairman had attended a Safer Streets Meeting. 
Delighted that £450k for Hampshire and the Isle of Wight 
had been won for a Violence Against Women campaign. 
Better CCTV coming to the island to make people feel 
safe. 
 
The Chairman was e
[...]
co-ordinate the programmes and plans within it. There 
were four key themes of Digital Island, Digital Council, 

Page 10



 

Digital Citizens and Digital Intelligence. 
 
ICT was ever changing therefore nothing was set in stone 
but would evolve with new legislation and new ways of 
working. 
 
The work done to prepare for agile working had been 
heralded a success as the island had not felt the 
challenges of other local authorities who had not been so 
well prepared for the lockdown and remote working. 
 
It was suggested that the heading at the top of pages 302 
to 313 of the strategy ‘Digital Island Potential Activities’ be 
deleted so as to indicate that they were substantive, rather 
than potential items. This was accepted. 
 

Decision Taken 
 

That Cabinet approves the Isle of Wight Council digital 
strategy 2022 – 2027 and establishes a programme board 
led by the portfolio holder for digital transformation. That 
board will be responsible for the establishment of the 
associated strategy action plan in line with stated 
outcomes and provide the strategic oversight of business 
case developments and resulting project delivery. 
 

Reason for the 
decision and 
corporate objective it 
aligns with 
 

This strategy is fundamental to the delivery of the council’s 
agreed corporate plan 2021 – 2025 and its stated priorities.  
With digital technology being an enabler of change and 
improvement, it has the potential to contribute to every part 
of the council’s vision to work together openly and with our 
communities to support and sustain our economy, 
environment and people. 
 

Options considered 
and rejected 
 

Option 2: To refer the digital strategy for further 
consideration.  
 

 

Agenda item Cabinet Member Announcements 
 

Decision reference 
 

124 – 2021/22 
 

Summary of 
Discussion 
 

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Community 
Engagement reported that, following a motion agreed 
previously at Full Council a letter had been sent and a 
response received from the Rt Hon Stuart Andrew, which 
had been circulated to Cabinet members this afternoon. 
The next day the first briefing relating to the Island Plan 
would be delivered to all members of the council with a 
further briefing on 25 March which would include 
representatives from IWALC. Following this, a report would 
be prepared and the plan shared with the Corporate 

Page 11



 

Scrutiny Committee before Cabinet would make 
recommendations to Full Council. Following this, there 
would be further consultation by the Planning Inspectorate. 
The council would ensure that residents were made aware 
of the further consultation. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Education 
and Lifelong Skills reported that there had been an 
excellent response to the consultation on term times for the 
year 2023/24, which was due to end on 18 March. A report 
would be prepared for Cabinet on 12 May 2022. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Highways PFI, Transport and 
Infrastructure reported that despite what had been written 
in the press and on social media, the council had not 
walked away from mediation in relation to the floating 
bridge, it was continuing via the mediator. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance, Corporate 
Resources and Transformational Change reported that a 
letter had been received from Secretary of State Gove 
regarding the situation in Ukraine. It was confirmed that the 
council was ahead of the game and reassurance was 
given that none of the council’s pension investments were 
with Russia. 
 
A streaming service had been established at the 
crematorium, which tied in with the Commercial Strategy. 
When the strategy was considered by Cabinet within the 
next few months this would be examined more fully. Public 
praise had been received for the direct cremation service 
at £450, which it was believed would help many people 
with the current financial challenges. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public 
Health reported that it was World Social Workers’ Day on 
15 March and on 17th a day of remembrance was to be 
held to remember the social care workers who died during 
the pandemic.  
 
All care homes run by the local authority had received a 
CQC rating of ‘good’. 
 
A meeting had been held with Integrated Care Systems 
(ICS) which was progressing well, with a strategy being 
developed and moving forward. Thanks were expressed to 
the council’s Scrutiny Officer for his work at a national level 
with scrutiny and how it would work within the new ICS. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Digital 

Page 12



 

Transformation, Housing Provision and Housing Needs 
reported that the council’s Beta website was up and 
running in some areas. There would be a ‘soft’ launch for 
councillors in the near future. The installation of new 
Teams software and equipment was being rolled out 
across County Hall meeting rooms. The council’s current 
telephony contract was coming to an end and replacement 
systems were currently being looked into. In other areas, 
praise was given to Regulatory Services staff for the way 
they had adapted to various other roles during the 
pandemic. The Coroner’s Service and staff based at 
Jubilee Stores would shortly be moving to different 
premises. The Safer Streets funding would bring enhanced 
CCTV to Ryde. There had been a case of avian flu on the 
island, which was being investigated; bird owners were 
asked to be cautious and follow the council’s website for 
updates and information.. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment, Heritage and Waste 
reported that there had been a serious fly tipping incident 
in Porchfield. The culprit had been found and issued with a 
fixed penalty notice. Details of how to report fly tipping 
would be going out to the public via the press. The fly 
tipping Task and Finish group was still in hand but had 
been slower that hoped due to all the other work going on. 
It was hoped that within the next month or so batteri
[...]
ard Plan 
 

Decision reference 
 

125 – 2021/22  
 

Summary of 
Discussion 
 

The Forward Plan was noted and no amendments were 
made. 
 

 

Agenda item Members' Question Time 
 

Decision reference 
 

126 – 2021/22 
 

Summary of 
Discussion 
 

Four written questions had been received from Cllrs 
Hendry (MQ 06-22), Spink (MQ 09-22), Pitcher (MQ 10-22) 
and Brodie (MQ 07-22) 
 
Cllrs Hendry and Spink were not present and their 
questions would receive a written response. 
 
Cllr Pitcher was present and the Leader read out his 
question and the written response. 
 
Cllr Brodie was not present and the Leader read out his 
question. The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and 

Page 14



 

Public Health gave a verbal response, a copy of which 
would be sent to Cllr Brodie following the meeting.  
 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Purpose: For Decision 

 
    
 
 

Cabinet report 

 
Date 
  
Title 
 
Report of 
 

 
12 MAY 2022 
 
POST 16 TRANSPORT POLICY STATEMENT 2022 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN’S SERVICES, EDUCATION 
AND LIFELONG SKILLS 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. The purpose of this paper is to approve the Post 16 Transport Policy Statement 

2022 following public consultation. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
3. Statutory guidance from the Department for Education on post-16 transport to 

education and training requires local authorities to prepare and publish an annual 
transport policy statement each year, specifying the arrangements for the provision 
of transport for persons of sixth form age in education or training. The sixth form 
age duty applies to young people of sixth form age and young people with 
Education Health and Care (EHC) plans up to age 25 where they are continuing on 
a course started before their 19th birthday. The policy must be determined and 
published by 31 May each year.  

 
4. The Isle of Wight Council and its post 16 providers are committed to ensuring 

transport is available to 
[...]
November 2023) 

 

Spring Term 2024 starts on Tuesday 2 January 2024 and ends on Thursday 28 March 2024 

(Half term from Monday 12 February to Friday 16 February 2024) 

 

Summer Term 2024 starts on Monday 15 April 2024 and ends on Friday 26th July 2024 

(Half term from Monday 27 May to Friday 31 May 2024) 

 

 

Page 66



 

Term Start date End Date 
 

Autumn 2023 

1 September 2023 19 December 2023 

Half term 
23 October – 3rd November 2023 

 

Spring 2024 

2 January 2024 28 March 2024 

Half term 
12 February - 16 February 2024 

 

Summer 2024 

15 April 2024 26 July 2024 

Half term 
27 May – 31 May 2024 

Please note that the dates as published are correct.  

It has now been agreed and confirmed that 1 September 2023 is the start date for the 

Autumn Term 2023/24.  

Please also note that the first day of the Autumn Term in September 2024 will not be 

determined until the 2024/25 timetable has been consulted upon and approved in 

January 2024. 

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Purpose: For Decision 

 
    
 
 

Cabinet report 

 
Date 
  
Title 
 
 
 
Report of 
 

 
12 MAY 2022  
 
TO TREAT WITH THE WILDHEART TRUST AS A SPECIAL 
PURCHASER OF LAND ADJOINING THE WILDHEART 
SANCTUARY (FORMERLY SANDOWN ZOO) 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC FINANCE, CORPORATE 
RESOURCES AND TRANSFORMATIONAL CHANGE  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. The paper seeks approval for the council to negotiate with the Wildheart Trust as a 

special purchaser for a strip of land adjoining Wildheart Animal Sanctuary, Culver 
Parade, Sandown (formerly Sandown Zoo). 
 

2. The Trust is a registered charity and are keen to grow and develop the Wildheart 
Animal Sanctuary so it can go on supporting the community and rescued animals 
and the purchase of the land would enable them to deliver their ambitions for the 
site which is a long-standing tourism attraction on the Island that contributes to and 
supports the visitor economy.  

 
3. Any final terms 
[...]
e Andre 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Business Development and Tourism - Cllr Julie Jones-Evans 
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health - Cllr Karl Love 
Cabinet Member for Planning and Community Engagement - Cllr Paul Fuller 
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance, Corporate Resources and Transformational Change – Cllr Chris Jarman 
Cabinet Member for Environment, Heritage and Waste Management - Cllr Jonathan Bacon 
 
* Please note that any items highlighted in yellow are changes or additions from the previous Forward Plan 

 
 

Title and Summary of Proposed 
Decision 

Decision Making Body 
and name of relevant 
Cabinet Member 

Meeting 
Date/Proposed 
Publishing Date 

Relevant documents 
submitted to decision 
maker to be 
considered* 

Consultees (including 
town and parish 
councils) and 
Consultation Method 

May report or 
part of report be 
dealt with in 
private? If so - 
why? 

P
age 149

A
genda Item

 9



 

Title and Summary of Proposed 
Decision 

Decision Making Body 
and name of relevant 
Cabinet Member 

Meeting 
Date/Proposed 
Publishing Date 

Relevant documents 
submitted to decision 
maker to be 
considered* 

Consultees (including 
town and parish 
councils) and 
Consultation Method 

May report or 
part of report be 
dealt with in 
private? If so - 
why? 

 

 
 

 
Page 2 

Island Planning Strategy 
 
For Cabinet to consider the draft 
Island Planning Strategy and make 
recommendations to Full Council 

Cabinet 
 
Cabinet Member for 
Planning and Community 
Engagement 
Date 1st added: 2 March 
2022 

14 Apr 2022 
Deferred 

  
 

Open 
 

Island Planning Strategy 
 
To agree to publish the draft Island 
Planning Strategy for the regulation 
19 stage period for representation 
and then submit the draft plan and 
required documentation to the 
Planning Inspectorate for 
independent examination. 

Extraordinary Meeting of 
Full Council 
 
Extraordinary Meeting of 
Full Council 
 
 
Date 1st added: 17 March 
2022 

20 Apr 202
[...]
sources 
and Transformational 
Change 
Date 1st added: 4 April 
2022 

12 May 2022   
 

Open 
 

P
age 151



 

Title and Summary of Proposed 
Decision 

Decision Making Body 
and name of relevant 
Cabinet Member 

Meeting 
Date/Proposed 
Publishing Date 

Relevant documents 
submitted to decision 
maker to be 
considered* 

Consultees (including 
town and parish 
councils) and 
Consultation Method 

May report or 
part of report be 
dealt with in 
private? If so - 
why? 

 

 
 

 
Page 4 

Bereavement Services Business 
Unit - Business Model 
Development 
 
To agree a detailed review for 
Bereavement Services 

Cabinet 
 
Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Finance, 
Corporate Resources 
and Transformational 
Change 
Date 1st added: 4 April 
2022 

12 May 2022  Pre-decision scrutiny via 
Corporate Scrutiny 
 

Open 
 

To Treat the Wildheart Trust 
(formerly Sandown Zoo) as a 
special purchaser for an area of 
council land adjacent to their site 
 
Whether the council is prepared to 
sell a piece of land to enable the 
Trust to develop and grow in line with 
its long term business plan. 

Cabinet 
 
Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Finance, 
Corporate Resources 
and Transformational 
Change 
Date 1st added: 31 March 
2022 

12 May 2022  The views of the town 
council and local member 
will be sought 
 

Open 
 

Decision on the Future of 
Chillerton and Rookley Primary 
School 
 
To consider the outcome of the 
consultation and make a decision on 
the future of Chillerton and Rookley 
Primary School 

Cabinet 
 
Cabinet Member for 
Children's Services, 
Education and Lifelong 
Skills 
Date 1st added: 5 
January 2022 

16 Jun 2022  Six-week consultation 
undertaken which 
included two public 
meetings. Consultees 
included the school 
communities, local 
members, MP, staff, and 
all other identified 
stakeholders. 
 

Open 
 

P
age 152



 

Title and Summary of Proposed 
Decision 

Decision Making Body 
and name of relevant 
Cabinet Member 

Meeting 
Date/Proposed 
Publ
[...]
dix 3

	6a To Treat the Wildheart Trust (formerly Sandown Zoo) as a special purchaser for an area of council land adjacent to their site
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	6b Commercial Strategy
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	6c Wightcare Business Unit - Business Model Development
	Appendix 1

	6d Bereavement Services Business Unit - Business Model Development
	Appendix 1

	7a Hackney Carriage Table of Fares
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	9 Consideration of the Forward Plan





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

 
1 

 

 

Name of meeting CABINET 

Date and Time THURSDAY 12 MAY 2022 COMMENCING AT 5.00 PM 

Venue CONFERENCE ROOM 5, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, 
ISLE OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs L Peacey-Wilcox (Chairman), D Andre, J Bacon, 
P Fuller, C Jarman, J Jones-Evans, P Jordan, K Love and 
I Stephens 

Also Present 
(Non voting) 

Cllrs R Downer, S Ellis and P Spink 

Officers Present Christopher Ashman, Steve Crocker, Christopher Potter, 
Claire Shand and Sharon Betts 

 
113. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2022 be approved. 
 

114. Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllr Debbie Andre declared a non-pecuniary interest in the item relating to the 
Wildheart Trust as she was the local member for the area and also a member of 
Sandown Town Council, and would not be taking part in the voting on that item. 
 
Cllr Chris Jarman declared an interest in the item relating to Wightcare as he was 
responsible for the management of his father’s care plan. 
 
 

115. Public Question Time - Maximum 15 Minutes for Written Questions and 15 
Minutes for Oral Questions  
 
Written questions had been received from Dominic Coughlin (PQ 33-22) relating to 
the school term dates report and Diane Barker (PQ 34-22) relating to school place 
planning and the future of Chillerton and Rookley school.  
 
Responses were given by the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Education 
and Lifelong Skills. 
 



 
2 

 

 
 

116. Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman thanked Cabinet members and members of staff for working long 
hours to bring actions in the Corporate Plan to fruition. 
 

117. Report of the Cabinet Member for Children's Services, Education and Lifelong 
Skills  
 
Local authorities were required to prepare and publish a statement every year. The 
policy had last been reviewed in 2021 and it had not been deemed necessary to 
make any changes this year. 
 
117a Post 16 Transport Policy Statement 2022  
 
Local Authorities were required to prepare and publish a statement each year. The 
existing policy had last been reviewed in 2021 and it was not believed that any 
changes were required this year. 
117b Determine the pattern of School Term and Holiday Dates for 2023/24  
 
Further consultation had taken place, with over 3250 responses from a broad range 
of people including, school staff, parents and businesses. The majority, including 
school staff, were in support of a two-week half term break. 
 
If was noted that the first day of the school year would be Friday 1 September 2023 
and it was hoped that schools would taken this as a development day, returning to 
school on Monday 4 September 2023. Although the council did not set the term 
dates for school outside the local authority’s control it was hoped that all school 
would follow the same date pattern.  Information would be put onto the council’s 
website advising parents to check with their own school which day they would return 
to school.  

118. Report of the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance, Corporate Resources and 
Transformational Change  
 
118a To Treat the Wildheart Trust (formerly Sandown Zoo) as a special 

purchaser for an area of council land adjacent to their site  
 
Cllr Andre took no part in the voting on this item. 
 
The comments of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee were noted, that this would 
allow the council to undertake further negotiations with the Trust before any final 
decision was taken on the disposal of the land. 
118b Commercial Strategy  
 
This was the start of a process of transformational change, the council becoming 
more opportunistic, with a more business-like way of thinking. It was a route forward 
for a change in policies and attitude and there would be some training needed for 
staff. Community wealth-building had been included as this would support the local 
economy and help local businesses. 



 
3 

 

118c Wightcare Business Unit - Business Model Development  
 
It was intended to move forward with the fee increases identified in the February 
2022 budget and for the Wightcare service to be reviewed as a discrete business 
identity. Consultation had taken place and 73% of respondents would prefer to see a 
fee increase as long as the same level of service was maintained. If was important 
that the service did not ontinue to be subsidised from elsewhere in the Adult Social 
Care budget. It was noted that 2200 people currently used the service and there 
was a lot of potential to enhance the services provided. The fees had not increased 
since 2018 and this had left a 36% gap in the budget which would need to be made 
up gradually with the aim of reaching a ‘break even’ point. 
 
The comments of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee were noted. 
118d Bereavement Services Business Unit - Business Model Development  
 
The intention was to review the current business model for bereavement services 
and create a business unit which would include cremations, burials and the 
management of graveyard sites. It was noted that there had recently been a large 
hike in energy prices. An ‘all options’ analysis would be undertaken, and it was 
confirmed that burials at sea would also be included. There had been an 
amendment to the published appendix containing the fees and charges for 
cremations and burials, which had been circulated to the Cabinet members and this 
would be amended online. 
 
The Leader declared an interest at this point as she had purchased a burial plot 
from the council. 
 
Consideration would need to be given to a four-fold increase in energy prices, 
including those coming in October 2022 and anticipate the increase in the fees. 

119. Report of the Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Digital Transformation, 
Housing provision and Housing Needs  
 
119a Hackney Carriage Table of Fares  
 
Council officers had met with the taxi trade association and they had requested an 
increase in fares. The fares had not been raised since 2014 and were last reviewed 
in 2019 when there was only one small change. There was a need to ensure that 
fares were affordable but ensured a reliable service. The recent increase in fuel 
prices was noted.  
 
The Corporate Scrutiny Committee had noted that there was a need to ensure that 
fares were clearly displayed and that they were the maximum that could be charged. 

120. Cabinet Member Announcements  
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning and Community Engagement reported that the 
Queen’s speech earlier in the week had mentioned proposals for the Levelling Up 
Act which was proposed for 2024. The main points would be circulated to 
councillors the following week. Officers would scrutinise the proposals as they went 
through parliament. The Cabinet member would continue to liaise with the Island’s 
MP. 



 
4 

 

 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Education and Lifelong Skills reported 
that the government papers on education and SEN services had been received and 
the implication for the Island were being looked at. Recommendations would be 
reported back.  
 
The Cabinet Member had attended a very impressive Young Enterprise Event in 
which seven schools had taken part including St Catherine’s school. The result was 
yet to be announced. The Cabinet Member would also be attending the Child of 
Wight award ceremony.  
 
Several Ukrainian families had been welcomed to the island. This would bring extra 
pressure to children’s services and progress would be monitored. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health reported that it was 
currently Mental Health Week. He had attended an event at the hospital at which 
mental health services were promoted. 
 
The Health and Care Bill had received Royal Assent on 28 April and guidance was 
awaited on its implementation. 
 
The workforce in Adult Social Care had slightly improved. There had been some 
positive initiatives with the NHS. 
 
MAD-AID, based in East Cowes had worked with several voluntary groups and 
individuals to transport 11 truck loads of aid to Moldova and GP surgeries and the 
hospice had donated a lot of equipment. The Cabinet Member himself had been to 
visit the country to see the work being carried out there. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Community Protection, Digital Transformation, Housing 
Provision and Housing Needs reported that the white paper on fire had been given 
Royal Assent. There would be a fire safety and prevention document coming 
forward. He was still working with the fire authority and the PCC to try and get a One 
Public Estate blue light centre.  
 
Since the Island Plan core strategy in 2012 there had ben a shortfall of 1244 homes. 
There were currently 2466 homes needed on the housing list. Five rough sleepers 
were currently being cared for. There had been an annual increase of 19% in empty 
properties since 2019. 121 of these had been empty for more than two years. It was 
hoped that the housing problems may be alleviated by working within the empty 
property strategy to try and bring some back into use. 
 
The Cabinet Member for the Environment, Heritage and Waste reported that work 
was ongoing in developing the Climate Change strategy and bringing biosphere 
principles into actions taken. 
 
The household battery recycling facility was now available to the public who could 
put batteries out with their general waste. 
 



 
5 

 

The Cabinet Member for Highways PFI, Transport and Infrastructure reported that 
free parking for NHS patients travelling to the mainland for treatment had been put 
in place. It was hoped that this would extend to ferry travel in the future. There was 
to be two hours free parking in Newport starting in two weeks’ time. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Tourism and Business Development 
reported that she would be going to Southampton to represent the Island for the City 
of Culture bid. The judges would be in Southampton all day and it was hoped there 
would be a chance to promote the island and its links with Southampton.  
 
A visit had been carried out to the Innovation Wight centre at Northwood which was 
intended to be opened at the end of June 2022. 
 
There was to be a ‘Celebrate Ryde’ event on 14 May in conjunction with Ryde Town 
Council.  
 
There was to be another chance to bid in the next round of Levelling Up. Any bids 
had to be transport related. Options were currently being considered an a report 
would be presented to Cabinet in June. 
 
It was disappointing that the Island had only received £1 million from the Shared 
Prosperity Fund which was less than hoped for. A report would be presented to 
Cabinet in July to decide how the funds would be spent. 
 
Leisure centres were seeing a 67% recovery of One Card users. Medina Theatre 
had seen an increase of more than 1000 people this April than in April 2018 or 
2019. 
 

121. Consideration of the Forward Plan  
 
The item relating to the future of Chillerton and Rookley School was to be removed 
from the Forward Plan as the school was to remain open. 
 

122. Members' Question Time  
 
No written questions were received. 
 
Cllr Spink asked an oral question on the matter of public and members’ questions 
not being on the agenda for previous meetings, and said that some residents were 
concerned that this had been purposely done to stifle discussion on the Island 
Planning Strategy and asked whether the Leader took those concerns seriously.  
 
The Leader confirmed that the concerns were taken seriously. 
 
Cllr Spink asked a supplementary question as to whether it was in the public interest 
to therefore have a full investigation as to what decisions were made, by whom and 
in what order. 
 
The Leader indicated that a written response would be sent. 
 



 
6 

 

The Cabinet Member for the Environment, Heritage and Waste said that the 
Monitoring Officer had been clear at the Corporate Scrutiny meeting on 10 May that 
there was a gap in the Constitution and that there would not have been  breach of 
the rules had the meetings actually taken place, which they did not. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 


